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MOTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN TYRONE J. CHRISTY 

	The proceeding before us involves a formal complaint filed by Earl McCarroll (Complainant) on February 11, 2009, against UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. (UGI), requesting that the Commission direct UGI to install a natural gas line to his residence at no charge.  The Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Salapa served on August 17, 2009, concluded that UGI’s calculation of the Complainant’s line extension cost responsibility complied with its tariff.  (I.D. at 10).  The Initial Decision denied the complaint for failure of the Complainant to meet his burden of proof.  (I.D. at 11).

I agree with the Initial Decision to the extent it concluded that UGI’s calculation of the Complainant’s line extension cost responsibility complied with its tariff, and that the Complainant’s request that UGI be required to extend service to him at no charge should be denied.  However, for the reasons stated below, I believe that the evidence introduced by the Complainant demonstrates that UGI violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, by failing to provide reasonable service to Mr. McCarroll, and that the Initial Decision should be revised accordingly.  

The Complainant finalized his application for gas service in June 2008, after which a UGI marketing representative came to his house for an inspection.  The UGI representative “assumed that a gas main ran down the street since I live right in the middle of town.”   (NT at 9).  At that time, UGI countersigned the application for service.  (NT at 14).  Subsequently, the Complainant received a letter from UGI, dated July 15, 2008, informing him that his application had been approved.  UGI’s letter described the signed application as a “binding agreement between us” and gave Mr. McCarroll two working days to inform UGI if he no longer desired service.   

Mr. McCarroll sent an e-mail to the UGI representative on July 17, 2008, asking him when his service would be installed.  UGI responded that same day and informed Mr. McCarroll that his service would be installed within a month.  The binding agreement did not include any indication that Mr. McCarroll would be responsible for the costs of extending UGI’s gas distribution line to his address.

Two weeks later, on July 31, 2008, the UGI representative sent an e-mail to the Complainant telling him that “the natural gas unfortunately is about 250’ short of your house which would require us to extend our main to you” and telling the Complainant not to purchase any equipment until he got a clear idea of the cost of the line extension.  Unfortunately, by this time Mr. McCarroll already had purchased a gas furnace in reliance on the binding agreement for gas service and the assurance that gas service would be installed by the middle of August.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  	Mr. McCarroll testified that he bought a gas furnace about three weeks before receiving this e-mail. (NT at 11).] 


On October 27, 2008, four months after the application was executed, UGI sent a letter to Mr. McCarroll informing him that he would have to pay $6,122 before his gas service could be connected. [footnoteRef:2]  (NT at 9-10).  [2: 	This amount was calculated by subtracting the total projected annual revenues to be derived from the project from the total cost of the project ($12,036 – $5,914 = $6,122).] 


This unfortunate chain of events was triggered because UGI failed to consult its system maps to see if a line extension would be required to provide service to Mr. McCarroll.  UGI thereby failed to include the line extension costs in the application presented to the Complainant, and failed to disclose the costs prior to the application being executed by both parties.  While UGI’s application form includes general language that incorporates the company’s tariff by reference, UGI did not disclose that application of its tariff to the facts of this case would result in a charge of $6,122 to the Complainant.

In my view, UGI’s failure to review its system maps and determine whether there was a gas distribution line on the Complainant’s street, along with UGI’s failure to outline the costs of the necessary line extension prior to finalizing the Complainant’s application, constitutes unreasonable service under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  

UGI should be directed to revise its service application form so that applicants are clearly informed about whether an application for service will or will not require a line or main extension, and if so, the cost of the contribution that will be required from the applicant under UGI’s tariff.  This will require that UGI properly exercise due diligence in reviewing their system maps prior to finalizing applications for service, and to train their marketing representatives of the necessity of checking the system maps when service applications are submitted.

THERFORE, I MOVE THAT:

1.	The Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Salapa issued on August 17, 2009, be modified in accordance with this motion.

2.	The Office of Special Assistants prepare an Opinion and Order consistent with this motion.
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